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Costain Civil Engineering Limited
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
For the year endod 31 Deceinber 1980

BUSINESS REVIEW

The company continued to carry out its principal activity of civil engineering contracting, and whilst
market conditions remained difficult in 1990 it achieved its anticipated turnover which was largely
obtained in the public sector. At the year end ihe order book was satisfactory and in line with both

previous periods and the current eccnomic influences.

As at 1 January 1990, all assets, liabilities and the .rade of Costain International Limited were

ransferred to Costain Civil Engineering Limited,
Profit for tha year
Taxation

Interim dividend

Distributzbie reserves brought forward
Distributable reserves carried forward

DIRECTORS AND SHARE INTERESTS

At 1.1.80
AJ.D. Franklin - Chaitman
Q.. May - Managing Director (UK) a 4,782
2 27,593
JW.H, Lawson - Managing Direator a 3,063+
- (International) e 34,442*
- {(appointed 1.6.70)
L.T. Eames a 12,197
e 29,673
DW.E, Gasdner a 1,195
e 25,516
P.F. Wonds a 2,257
e 12,523
R.M. Jones a 8,160
e 29,405
P.J.C. Burgess - (resigned 30,4.90)
J.E. Langford - (resigned 3.10.90)

* at subsequent date of appointment
a - Costain Group PLC shares of 25p each
e - Oplions to acquire Costain Group PLC shares of 25p each.

£
9,796,196
1,025,427
8,77(:,769
950,000
7,870,769

1.835555
9,806,324

At 31.12.90

4,804
42,684
3.234
37,954

11,947
36,424
1,260
33,340
1,395
23,848
5,160
35,798



Costain Civil Engineering Limlied

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS continued

EMPLOYMENT OF DISABLED PERSONS

For the year ended 31 December 1980

It is the company's policy to give full and fair consideration to applications for employment made
by disabled persons, to continue wherever possible the employment of and to arrange appropriate
training for those who become disabled and to provide equal opportunities for the training and career

develspment of disabled employees.

EMPLOYEE INVOLVEMENT

“The Costain Group provides information to its employees both of a general company nature and
to encourage awareness of financial and econamic factors which affect the company in various
ways. These include a house newspaper, video recordings, circulation of press releases,
management briefings on company results, a report to employees on the annual accounts of the

Group and annuai pension scheme reports,

Participation and involvement is encouraged through the Group's profit sharing and option
schemes, reqular management meetings with employees and through formal trade union ¢hannels.
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Costain Civil Engineering Limited

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS TO THE MEMBERS OF

COSTAIN CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED

We have auditod the accounts on pages 4 to 11 in accordance with Auditing Standards.

in our opinion the accounts give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs at 31
December 1990 and cf its profit and source and application of funds for the year then ended and
hava been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985,

KPMG Peat Marwick McLintock

iene ekt Maged, Fhlodil

Charlered Accountants

GUILDFORD
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Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Dividends from subsidiary undertakings

Interest receivable:

- on amounts due from group
undertakings
external

Adminisirative expenses

Interest payable
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

Taxation

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation

Interim dividend

Amount retained {or the vear

Costain Civil Engineering Limited
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

For the year ended 31 December 1880

Notes

16

1980
£

323,792,561
322912774
879,787

7,349,786

4,365,437

7.244

12,602,254
2,374,472

431,586

9,796,196

1,025,427

8,770,768

THE NOTES ON PAGES 7 TO 11 FORM PART OF THESE ACCOUNTS

1989
£

239,532,782
236,668,916
2,863,866

313,000

2,008,262
__ _50114
5,235,242
1,515,052

3,720,190

1,375,485

2,344,695

— 1,667,000

677,695



Castain Civil Engineering Limited
BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 189S0

Notes 1990 1989
£ £
Eixed assels
Tangible assels 7 3,054,859 1,660,947
Investments 8 2,092,758 292,658
5,147,617 1,953,605
Stock and long term contracts 9 946,932 749,963
Debtors 10 36,910,649 20,027,928
Cash at bankers,  nies on deposit
and in hand i1 45,268,733 22,496,297
83,126,314 43,274,188
Current liabilities
Crediters: amounts falling due
within one year
Borowings 12 2,372,411 -
Other ereditors 13 70,912,424 41,064,566
73,284,835 41,064,566
Net cument assels 9,841,479 2,208,622
Tolat assets less current iabikties 14,989,096 4,163,227
Deleried taxation 14 1,162,000 7,000
Nat assets 13,827,036 4,156,227
Copihal and resenes
Called up share eaptal 15 3,802,858 2,092,758
Ravaluation reseve 16 127,914 127,914
Proli and loss account 16 _9,806,324 1,935,555
Shareholders' funds 13,827,006 4,156,227
v eese.s . Director
2 pods 1w
Datedthis.. .= . oieivantn
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THE NOTES ON PAGES 7 TO 11 FORM PART OF THESZ ACCOUNTS



Costain Civii Engineering Limited
STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APFLICATION OF FUNDS
As at 31 December 1880

19890
£

Sourcs of Funds
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 9,796,196
Depragiation 1,007,112
Total generated by operations 10,803,308
Net additions to operating fixed ascels 2,602,587
Taxation paid 1,673,327
Dividends paid 1,667,000
Provisions and long term creditors 240,000
Variations in working capitak
Stocks and debtors 16,546,702
Creditors falling due within one yoar (32,567,784)

{ 9.838,168)
Net Funds Generated by QOoerations 20,641,476
Net exchange differences (241,451)
Net additions to investments {_1.800,100)
Net Funds Inilow 8,609,825
Financed by:
Issue of shares 1,800,100
Increase in borrowings 2,372,411
Increase in cash balances 22,772,436

{18,559,925)

1989
£

3,720,190
432,427

-4,152617
324,147
24,736
220,000
67,000

5,897,487
(13.317,096)

(_7,383.726)
11,536,343

292.658

11,243,685

292,658

{11,536,343)
(11,243,685)
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Costain Civll Engineering Limited
MOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS
31 December 1990

Accounting Policies

ACCOUNTING CONVENTION
The accounts ara prapared under tha historical cost convention,

TURNOVER
Turnover represents the value of worlk carried out during the year on long term contracts. Turnover includes
the appropriote propartions of turnover of joint venture contracts,

TAXATION
Daforred taxation is provided at the litest relevant rates in respect of all timing differences which, inthe opinion
of the directors are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future,

FOREIGN CURRENCIES

NMonetary assets and liabilities in overseas currencies have been translated into sterling & year end exchange
rates. Exchange differences on such items and on transactions completed in the ordinary course of businass
are dealt with in profit on ordinary activities.,

DEPRECIATION
Depreciation is provided to write off tha cost of tangible aszets on a stralght line basis as follows:
Percentage per annum

Fiashold land and buildngs 2-10
Long leasehold buildings 2-10
Plant and machinary 8-33

Leases with less than filty years unexpred are writlen off over their remaining lives. No depreciation is
provided on freehold land.

LONG TERM GONTRAGTS

Anounts recoverable on comracts reprasant the excess of the value of work camied out over cumulative
payments on account. Leng term contracts are valued & ¢ost plus attributable profit earned to date less
provision for foreseeabla lass

Tre company is a 10° paniagant n Tiznsmanche-Link (*TML") the jeint ventura building the Channel Tunnel
for Eurctunnel (FET). During the year ET put in place additicnal credit facilties ameunting to £2,100 millicn
ard raised addtional equty of £532 mik.ca to meet the tatal forecast costs of the project and to provide a
centingeoidy.

TML and ET have a number of sugnificant issuds unresoived regarding the contract works. At the date of the
aeocoums, corain variation arders have baeen issued by ET and TML has also presented claims and requests
tor vanchion orders to ET The varztons and claime including thoesa which have already been agreed in
prnciple, are exgected by TML o redlise cullicient cddtional revenus to recover the latest forecast completion
cests.

Accardingly, TML accounts have been agpraved ¢n the basis that no ther prafl nor loss has been incurred
on the contract at this stoge, and this position has beon reflected inthe compeny™s Cocounts,

PENSIONS
The expected cost ¢f penaians in respect of the defined benefit pensicn schems i which the company
participates is charged to the prefit and loss account $0 as to spread the cost of pensiens over the service

ives of empioyees inthe schame,

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
Tha acceurts have baon prepared in aseordancd with applicable accounting stand-uds.

Interest payable
1930 1989
£ £
O~ kank leans and overdralts and en
al external loans repayable within 5 years 423,073 -
On amounts due to group undertakings 8,513 -
431,586 -
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Costain Civil Engineering Limited
NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 1980

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

Profit on ordinary activitles is after charging: 1990 1989

£ £

Staff costs (nota 4) 36,802,736 16,007,464

Emaluments of diractors (note 5) 391,929 332,775

Dopracialion on assats owned by the company (note 7) 1,007,112 432427

Hire of plant and machinery 15,616,529 7,139,897

Auditors' remuneration 44,798 22 500
Staff costs

1990 1989

£ £

Wages and salaries 33,180,804 14,252,317

Soclal Security costs 2,714,874 1,223,904

Pension costs 907,058 174,050

- 357,193
36,802,736 16,007,464

Costain Employes Shara Scheme
The average weekly number of persons employed by the company during the year in the United Kingdom
was 831 and overseas was 365 (1983 273 and 0 respectively).

in addition, the average waekly number of stalf secended from a group undernaking who worked during the
year for the company in the Uinttad Kingdom was 822 and overseas was 106 (1989 623 and 0 respectively)

Tha company participates in ona ¢f the Group's UK delined benefit pension schemes. The scham-s provide
benafits based on final pensionable salary

Tha liabilities of the schemes are setured by assets which ara held in funds administered by trustees and
which are saparate from the finances of the Group  The contributions are based on pension costs as a whole
au 2ss allthe undentakings pastipating intha scheme and are deternmined by a qualified actuary onthe basis
of Jenmial valuatons. The astuanal valvaten prepared s & 31st March 1989 is the most recent valuation
anc details aro disclosed in the accounts of Gostan Group FLG

Emoluments of directors

Emaluments, excluding pensien scheme contributicns of directers.
Diractors 1930 1989
Ni! to £5,000 2
£20,001 - £25,000
£30,001 - 235,040
£45,001 - £50,0%0
£50,001 - £55,000
££5,001 - £60,000
£05,0D01 - £70 000
Sebn01 - £80,000
265,007 - £100,000

Ll el i B i 2 |
- b s,

The emolurients of the Chairman duting 1950 amounied to £99,430 (1989 two Chairmen £Nijl and £21,607},
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Taxation

On profit for the year.

Costain Civil Engineering Limited

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS continued

United Kingdom corporation tax at 35% (1989 35%)

Qverseas taxation
Deferred taxation

Adjustments In respect of prior years:
United Kingdom corporation tax

Group relief

Overseas taxation
Dcfered taxation

Tangible Assets

Gost

At 1 Januaiy 1890
Currency realignment
Addiicns

Disposais
Inter-Compary transfers
At 31 December 1930

Accumulsted Degresat an

At 1 Januarny 1890
Currency realignment
Provisians

Dispasals
inter-Company transfer
At 31 Dacamber 1920
ey baoh valug

At 31 Decambei 1550

At 31 December 1289

31 December 1990

1990 1989
2 £
680,615 1,312,335
59,976 -
_ 229,097 46,16
969,688 1,266,168
© (177,988) 117,902
(1,060,5%94) 12,335
(1,238,582) 130,237
128,418 ' (77) i
11165903 _ | _(20839)]
55,739 109.327
1,025,427 1375497
Land and buildlngs Plant and
Leasehold equipment
Over 50 years
Ereahold £0 years & under Qwned Total
£ £ £ £ g
232 346 220,000 - 2,750,651 3,202,997
- - (99,636) {731,850) (831,486)
- - - 487,468 487,468
- - {16,338) (1,421,675) (1,438,016)
_894.746 - 620,208 5,524 057 7,039,011
1,127,092 220,000 504 234 6,605 648 8,459 974
18,828 2,200 - 1,621,022 1,542,050
- - {93,636) {550,287) {629,923)
6,833 4 400 . 85,879 1,007,112
- - {16,328) 1,.41,321) {1,257,659)
32739 . 620,208 4,090,538 4743 635
58,400 __6.600 504,234 4,835,881 ' 115,
1,068 692 213470 - 1772767 3,00 bt
213,518 217,800 - 1,229,629 1,660,947

Freehald land incluged above not subject to depreciation amounted to £785,424 (1989 £112,678).



Costain Civil Engineering Limited
NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 1990

8. Investments

Investment in subsidiary undertakings £
At 1 January 1990 292,658
Additions 1 £00,100
At 31 Dacember 1930 2,092,758

Class of capital heid
Subsidiary Lindentakings and ¢ held of each clasgs
Costain International Ltd Qrdinary shares 10032
John Shelbcume & Co Lid, Ordinary shares 100°
All cempanies are incerperated in Great Britans and registered in England and Wales.

9. Stocks
1990 1989
£ £
Land developmant 17,000 1/,00u
Other stocks 929 932 732,963
946,932 749 963
10. Debtors
Amaounts fallng due within cne yaar:
Trada deblors 7,272,088 3,066,089
Other debtors 675,010 110
Amgunts recoverablo on leng tarm contradts
and jolnt vernture contract balnges 21.389.704 12,133,007
Prepaymaents and accrued income 111,900 46,710
Amaumns cwing by group undeitakings 7272434 4,468,932
Dividends rece’vable from sucsidary undentakings 128,000 313,000
Amounts cwing by underakings in which
the group has a patiopating interest 61,513 -
36,810,649 20,027,928

11. Cash at bank, moniles on deposit and in hand

One of the company’s bankers has the right to set off the cempany’s bank balance when ir credit agalnst
borrowigs by Richard Costain Limited

12, Borrowings

1950 1955
Bank icans Bank loans
ang overdrafts and overdraits
£ g
Due within ona year 2372411 -

-10-
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Costain Civil Engineering Limited
NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS continued

13. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

31 December 1990

1590 1989
£ £
Trade creditors 36,812431 18,213,137
Other creditors and sozial secunty 1,290,334 162,330
Credit batances on long term contracts
and joint venture batances 26,319,761 14,312,321
Amounts owing to group underakings 4,971,383 5,102,364
Taxation 618,515 1,607 414
Dividends 900,000 1,667,000
70912424 41,064 566 Y
¥
14. Deferred taxation )
Al beginning Movement Atend
of vear inyerar of yoor s = 2
£ £ £ '
Deferad taxaticn 7,000 1,155,000 1,162,000
15, Share capital
1990 1989 )
Awvthorised Issued Authorised Issuad
£ £ g £
Ordinary shares ¢f
€1 ecch, fully paid 5 000,000 3,892 858 2,600,600 2,092,758

16. Reserves
Revoluation Profit and loss
FEGDAD account
g £
At 1 Jarucry 1999 127,914 1,935,885
Rotamed preft ferthoyoar - 7,870,763
At 33 December 1930 127,914 9,806,324 .
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During the year 1,800,100 aiceary sheres with an agaregate nominal valus of £1,800,100 were aliottad for
gash in connaction vaith the gIgu.stan of shores in Costadn International Lid,

Consolidated accounts

Conzolidated cooounts have not been prepared es the company at 31 December 1990 was a wholly
ownad subsidiary of Costain Group PLC, its ulimate parent company, which is a company Incorporatad In
Great Britain and registered tn England and Wales.



