Costain Civil Engineering Limited

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1990



KPMG Peat Marwick McLintock
Chartered Accountants
GUILDFORD

100101

Costain Civil Engineering Limited REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

For the year ended 31 December 1990

BUSINESS REVIEW

The company continued to carry out its principal activity of civil engineering contracting, and whilst market conditions remained difficult in 1990 it achieved its anticipated turnover which was largely obtained in the public sector. At the year end the order book was satisfactory and in line with both previous periods and the current economic influences.

As at 1 January 1990, all assets, liabilities and the trade of Costain International Limited were transferred to Costain Civil Engineering Limited.

Profit for the year Taxation	£ 9,796,196 <u>1,025,427</u> 8,77(,769
Interim dividend	900,000 7,870,769
Distributable reserves brought forward Distributable reserves carried forward	<u>1,935,555</u> <u>9,806,324</u>

DIRECTORS AND SHARE INTERESTS

			At 1.1.90	At 31.12.90
A.J.D. Franklin	- Chairman			
G.V. May	 Managing Director (UK) 	а	4,782	4,904
•		е	27,593	42,684
J.W.H. Lawson	 Managing Director 	а	3,063*	3,234
	- (International)	е	34,442*	37,954
	- (appointed 1.6.70)			
L.T. Eames		а	12,197	11,947
		е	29,673	36,424
D.W.E. Gardner		а	1,195	1,260
		Θ	25,516	33,340
P.F. Woods		а	2,257	1,395
		е	12,523	23,848
R.M. Jones		а	8,160	8,160
		e	29,405	35,798
P.J.O. Burgess	- (resigned 30.4.90)			
J.E. Langford	- (resigned 3.10.90)			

^{*} at subsequent date of appointment

a - Costain Group PLC shares of 25p each

e - Options to acquire Costain Group PLC shares of 25p each.

Costain Civil Engineering Limited REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS continued

For the year ended 31 December 1990

EMPLOYMENT OF DISABLED PERSONS

It is the company's policy to give full and fair consideration to applications for employment made by disabled persons, to continue wherever possible the employment of and to arrange appropriate training for those who become disabled and to provide equal opportunities for the training and career development of disabled employees.

EMPLOYEE INVOLVEMENT

The Costain Group provides information to its employees both of a general company nature and to encourage awareness of financial and economic factors which affect the company in various ways. These include a house newspaper, video recordings, circulation of press releases, management briefings on company results, a report to employees on the annual accounts of the Group and annual pension scheme reports.

Participation and involvement is encouraged through the Group's profit sharing and option schemes, regular management meetings with employees and through formal trade union channels.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

B.W. RACE SECRETARY

REGISTERED OFFICE: 111 Westminster Bridge Road London SE1 7UE

Date:

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS TO THE MEMBERS OF COSTAIN CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED

We have audited the accounts on pages 4 to 11 in accordance with Auditing Standards.

In our opinion the accounts give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs at 31 December 1990 and of its profit and source and application of funds for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

KPMG Peat Marwick McLintock

KPAG Real Marwil Phlinton
Chartered Accountants
GUILDFORD
Dated this 3rd April 1991

Costain Civil Engineering Limited PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

For the year ended 31 December 1990

	Notes	1990 £	1989 £
Turnover	1	323,792,561	239,532,782
Cost of sales		322,912,774	<u>236,668,916</u>
Gross profit		879,787	2,863,866
Dividends from subsidiary undertakings Interest receivable:		7,349,786	313,000
 on amounts due from group undertakings external 		4,365,437 <u>7,244</u> 12,602,254	2,008,262 50,114 5,235,242
Administrative expenses Interest payable	2	2,374,472 431,586	1,515,052
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation	3	9,796,196	3,720,190
Taxation	6	1,025,427	1,375,495
Prolit on ordinary activities after taxation		8,770,769	2,344,695
Interim dividend		900,000	1,667,000
Amount retained for the year	16	7,870,769	677,695

Costain Civil Engineering Limited BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 December 1990

	Notes	1990 £	1989 £
<u>Fixed assets</u> Tangible assets Investments	7 8	3,054,859 <u>2,092,758</u> 5,147,617	1,660,947 <u>292,658</u> 1,953,605
Current assets Stock and long term contracts Debtors Cash at bankers, hies on deposit	9 10	946,932 36,910,649	749,963 20,027,928
and in hand	11	<u>45,268,733</u>	22,496,297
O		83,126,314	43,274,188
Current liabilities Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	12	2,372,411	
Borrowings Other creditors	13	70,912,424	41,064,566
		<u>73,284,835</u>	41,064,566
Net current assets		9,841,479	2,209,622
Total assets less current liabilities		14,989,096	4,163,227
Deferred taxation	14	1,162,000	7,000
<u>Net assets</u>		13,827,096	4,156,227
<u>Capital and reserves</u> Called up share capital	15	3,892,858	2,092,758
Revaluation reserve Profit and loss account	16 16	127,914 <u>9,806,324</u>	127,914 <u>1,935,555</u>
1 10m and 1000 merenn	14	464444	
Shareholders' funds		<u> 13,827,096</u>	4,156,227

Director Director

Dated this

THE NOTES ON PAGES 7 TO 11 FORM PART OF THESE ACCOUNTS

Costain Civil Engineering Limited STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS

As at 31 December 1990

	1990 £	1989 £
Source of Funds Profit on ordinary activities before taxation Depreciation	9,796,196 <u>1,007,112</u>	3,720,190 432,427
Total generated by operations	10,803,308	4,152,617
Net additions to operating fixed ascets Taxation paid Dividends paid Provisions and long term creditors Variations in working capital: Stocks and debtors Creditors falling due within one year	2,602,587 1,673,327 1,667,000 240,000 16,546,702 (<u>32,567,784</u>)	324,147 24,736 220,000 67,000 5,297,487 (13,317,096) (_7,383,726)
Net Funds Generated by Operations	20,641,476	11,536,343
Net exchange differences Net additions to investments	(241,451) (<u>1,800,100</u>)	(292,658)
Net Funds Inflow	<u></u>	<u>11,243,685</u>
Financed by: Issue of shares Increase in borrowings Increase in cash balances	1,800,100 2,372,411 (<u>22,772,436</u>)	292,658 (<u>11,536,343</u>)
	(18,599,925)	(11,243,685)

Costain Civil Engineering Limited MOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS 31 December 1990

1. Accounting Policies

ACCOUNTING CONVENTION

The accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention.

TURNOVER

Turnover represents the value of work carried out during the year on long term contracts. Turnover includes the appropriate proportions of turnover of joint venture contracts.

TAXATION

Deferred taxation is provided at the latest relevant rates in respect of all timing differences which, in the opinion of the directors are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

FOREIGN CURRENCIES

Monetary assets and liabilities in overseas currencies have been translated into sterling at year end exchange rates. Exchange differences on such items and on transactions completed in the ordinary course of business are dealt with in profit on ordinary activities.

DEPRECIATION

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of tangible assets on a straight line basis as follows:

Percentage per annum.

	i electitede bei elitetti
Freehold land and buildings	2-10
Long leasehold buildings	2 - 10
Plant and machinery	8 - 33

Leases with less than fifty years unexpired are written off over their remaining lives. No depreciation is provided on freehold land.

LONG TERM CONTRACTS

Amounts recoverable on contracts represent the excess of the value of work carried out over cumulative payments on account. Long term contracts are valued at cost plus attributable profit earned to date less provision for foreseeable less

The company is a 10% participant in Transmanche-Link ("TML") the joint venture building the Channel Tunnel for Eurotunnel ("ET"). During the year ET put in place additional credit facilities amounting to £2,100 million and raised additional equity of £532 million to meet the total forecast costs of the project and to provide a contingency.

TML and ET have a number of significant issues enresolved regarding the contract works. At the date of the accounts, certain variation orders have been issued by ET and TML has also presented claims and requests for variation orders to ET. The variations and claims including those which have already been agreed in principle, are expected by TML to realise sufficient additional revenue to recover the latest forecast completion costs.

Accordingly, TML accounts have been approved on the basis that ne ther profit nor loss has been incurred on the contract at this stage, and this position has been reflected in the company's accounts.

PENSIONS

The expected cost of pensions in respect of the defined benefit pension scheme in which the company participates is charged to the profit and loss account so as to spread the cost of pensions over the service lives of employees in the scheme.

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

2. Interest payable

	1990	1989
	£	£
On bank loans and overdrafts and on all external loans repayable within 5 years	423,073	•
On amounts due to group undertakings	<u>8,513</u>	
	<u>431,586</u>	

Costain Civil Engineering Limited NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS continued 31 December 1990

3. Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

Profit on ordinary activities is after charging:	1990	1989
	£	3
Staff costs (note 4)	36,802,736	16,007,464
Emoluments of directors (note 5)	391,929	332,775
Depreciation on assets owned by the company (note 7)	1,007,112	432,427
Hire of plant and machinery	15,616,529	7,139,897
Auditors' remuneration	44,798	22,500

4. Staff costs

	1990	1989
	3	3
Wages and salaries	33,180,804	14,252,317
Social Security costs	2,714,874	1,223,904
Pension costs	907,058	174,050
Costain Employee Share Scheme		<u>357,193</u>
• •	36,802,736	16,007,464

The average weekly number of persons employed by the company during the year in the United Kingdom was 831 and overseas was 365 (1989 273 and 0 respectively).

In addition, the average weekly number of staff seconded from a group undertaking who worked during the year for the company in the United Kingdom was 822 and overseas was 106 (1989 623 and 0 respectively)

The company participates in one of the Group's UK defined benefit pension schemes. The schemes provide benefits based on final pensionable salary

The liabilities of the schemes are secured by assets which are held in funds administered by trustees and which are separate from the finances of the Group. The contributions are based on pension costs as a whole at loss all the undertakings participating in the scheme and are determined by a qualified actuary on the basis of iennial valuations. The actuarial valuation prepared as at 31st March 1989 is the most recent valuation and itetails are disclosed in the accounts of Cestain Group PLC.

5. Emoluments of directors

Emoluments, excluding pension scheme contributions of directors.

mindamental andrania banana	in octionic confinedicti	a an alleatala:
Directors	1990	1989
Nil to £5,000	2	2
£20,001 - £25,000	1	•
£30,001 - £35,000	1	•
£45,001 - £50,000	•	1
£50,001 - £55,000	2	4
£5,001 - £60,000	1	-
£65,001 - £70,000	1	-
£75,001 - £80,000	•	1
835,001 - £100,000	1	•

The emoluments of the Chairman during 1990 amounted to £99,430 (1989 two Chairmen £Nil and £21,607).

Costain Civil Engineering Limited NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS continued 31 December 1990

6.	Ta	va	+;	on	
Ο.	14	Xü	u	UH	

	1990	1989
On profit for the year:	£	£
United Kingdom corporation tax at 35% (1989 35%)	680,615	1,312,335
Overseas taxation Deferred taxation	59,976 229,09 <u>7</u>	<u>(46,167)</u>
Deferred texactors	969,688	1,266,168
Adjustments in respect of prior years:	*** ******* ****	The statement of the control of
United Kingdom corporation tax	(177,988)	117,902 12,335
Group relief	(1,060,594)	12,000
	(1,238,582)	130,237
Overseas taxation	128,418	(77)
Deferred taxation	1,165,903	(20,833)
	55,739	109,327
	<u>1,025,427</u>	<u>1,375,495</u>

7. Tangible Assets

	<u>Land</u>	<u>and buil</u>	<u>dings</u>	Plant and	
		Leas	e h o l d	<u>equipment</u>	
		Over	50 years		
Cost	Freehold	50 years	<u>& under</u>	Owned	<u>Total</u>
The second secon	£	3	£		2
At 1 January 1990	232,346	220,000	. ~	2,750,651	3,202,997
Currency realignment	•	-	(99,636)	(731,850)	(831,486)
Additions	•	•		487,468	487,468
Disposals	_	•	(16,338)	(1,421,678)	(1,438,016)
Inter-Company transfers	894,746		620,208	5,524,057	7,039,011
inter-company arangers	034,740		020,200	O,OZ-1,OCO	1,000,011
At 31 December 1990	1,127,092	220,000	504,234	6,608,648	8,459,974
Accumulated Degreciation					
At 1 January 1990	18,828	2,200	•	1,521,022	1,542,050
Currency realignment	-	•	(99,636)	(530,287)	(629,923)
Provisions	6,833	4 400	• • •	\$95,879	1,007,112
Disposals	•		(16,338)	(1,241,321)	(1,257,659)
Inter-Company transfer	32,739		620,208	4,090,588	4.743,535
inter-eempany danser	02.100		<u> </u>	-1000,000	5 (CENTONS)
At 31 December 1990	58,400	6,600	504,234	4,835,881	<u>115</u>
Not book value					
At 31 December 1990	1,068,692	213 430	-	1,772,767	3,00
At 31 December 1989	<u>213,518</u>	217,800	-	1,229,629	1,660,947

Freehold land included above not subject to depreciation amounted to £785,424 (1989 £112,678).

Costain Civil Engineering Limited NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS continued

31 December 1990

8. Investments

Investment in subsidiary undertakings At 1 January 1990 Additions At 31 December 1990

292,658 1,800,100 2,092,758 Class of capital held

Subsidiary Undertakings Costain International Ltd John Shelbourne & Co Ltd.

and % held of each class Ordinary shares 100% Ordinary shares 100%

All companies are incorporated in Great Britain and registered in England and Wales.

9. Stocks

	1990	1989
	£	3
Land development Other stocks	17,000 <u>929,932</u>	17,000 <u>732,963</u>
	946.932	749,963

10. Debtors

Amounts falling due within one year:		
Trade debtors	7,272,088	3,066,089
Other debters	675,010	110
Amounts recoverable on long term contracts		
and joint venture contract balances	21,389,704	12,133,0 [େ]
Prepayments and accrued income	111,900	46,710
Amounts owing by group undertakings	7,272,434	4,468,932
Dividends receivable from subsidiary undertakings	128,000	313,000
Amounts owing by undertakings in which		
the group has a participating interest	<u>61,513</u>	
	00.010.010	an ant and
	36,910,649	<u>20,027,928</u>

11. Cash at bank, monles on deposit and in hand

One of the company's bankers has the right to set off the company's bank balance when in credit against berrowings by Richard Costain Limited

12. Borrowings

	1990 Bank ioans	1989 Bank loans
	end overdrafts £	and overdrafts
Due within one year	<u>2,372,411</u>	*

Costain Civil Engineering Limited NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS continued 31 December 1990

13. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	1990	1989
	£	£
Trade creditors	36,812,431	18,213,137
Other creditors and social security	1,290,334	162,330
Credit balances on long term contracts	• •	
and joint venture balances	26,319,761	14,312,321
Amounts owing to group undertakings	4,971,383	5,102,364
Taxatian	618,515	1,607,414
Dividends	900,000	1,667,000
	70,912,424	41,064,566

14. Deferred taxation

	At beginning	Movement	At end
	<u>of year</u>	<u>în vear</u>	of year
	£	£	£
Deferred taxation	7,000	1,155,000	1,162,000

15. Share capital

	1990		1989	
	Authorised £	Issued £	Authorised £	Issued £
Ordinary shares of £1 each, fully paid	5 000,000	3,892,858	2,500,C00	2,092,758

During the year 1,800,100 ordinary shares with an aggregate nominal value of £1,800,100 were allotted for each in connection with the acquisition of shares in Costain International Ltd.

16. Reserves

	Revoluation <u>1890/10</u> 2	Profit and loss account £
At 1 January 1990 Retained profit for the year	127,914	1,935,555 <u>7,870,769</u>
At 31 December 1990	127,914	9,806,324

17. Consolidated accounts

Consolidated accounts have not been prepared as the company at 31 December 1990 was a wholly owned subsidiary of Cestain Group PLC, its ultimate parent company, which is a company incorporated in Great Britain and registered in England and Wales.